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Abstract This study examined whether a correlation exists between the oral health indices assessed by experts and
the self-perceived oral health status to develop practical oral health improvement programs for adults. In addition, this
study provides basic data for carrying out oral health projects that can enhance the quality of life of adults. The raw
data for the 2nd year (2014) of the 6th national health and nutrition survey were analyzed. Among those surveyed,
adults over the age of 19 were designated as research subjects. In all age groups, correspondents with a higher DMFT
Index assessed their self-perceived oral health status to be 'poor'. The oral health index evaluated by experts showed
a correlation with the self-perceived oral health status. Therefore, as a higher self-perceived oral health status might
help improve the objective oral health indices, oral health improvement programs should be strengthened to instill
self-perceived oral health behavior.
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Table 1. Age Groups and Gender of Subjects

Gender
Age groups N Male Female
Total (5]90706) 2554(44.8)  3422(55.2)
ety ) owy R 86
(T:l(;gi)ddle aged (i?:) 1127(422)  1541(57.8)
(Tic g;;icrly Groups (1256856) 688(434)  898(356.6)

Values are presented as n (%)

3.2 CIFALS[SHH Ha0f M2 =l QX 7
2L e
QIALS| 84 W] w2 291 1A 7 AE)
= Table 23} 7t}

Table 2. Self-Perceived Oral Health Status to Demographic

Variable
Self-Perceived Oral Health Status p-val
Good Normal Poor ue

Gender Total 6478 1207(18.6) 2768(42.7) 2503(38.6) .003

Male 2858 554(9.4) 1153(403) 1151(40.3)

2

Female 3620 653(18.0) 161544.6) 135237.3)
Age  Total 5111 756(14.8) 2081(40.7) 2274(44.5) .000
groups

The young a0 233162)  665(464) 536(37.4)

generation

The middle  e) 311313.6)  950(41.7) 1019(44.7)

aged

The elderly

Groups 1397 212(152) 466(33.4) 719(51.5)
House Total 6444 1205(18.7) 2751(42.7) 2488(38.6) .000
income [ ower 1145 166(14.5) 403(352) 576(503)

Lower-middle 1603 294(183) 662(41.3) 647(40.4)

High-middle 1978 402(203) 875(44.2) 701(35.4)

High 1718 34320.0) 811(47.2) 564(32.8)
Educati Total 5933 1129(19.0) 2550(43.0) 2254(38.0) .000
on <Primary

o] 2249 561249) 933(415) 755(33.6)

middle school 678 82(12.1) 291(42.9) 305(45.0)

high school 1540 227(14.7) 643(41.8) 670(43.5)

>College 1466 259(17.7) 683(46.6) S24(35.7)

Values are presented as n (%)
p-value determined by chi-square test
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7P = ekt

BN

0.974

The elderly
Groups
0.001
-0.318 0.000
-0.136  0.002
0.057 0.134
-0.029 0.469
.193
182

aged
.193

-0.003  0.904 0.004 0.909
187

-0.036  0.200 0.076 0.038

-0.048 0.089 0.027 0457

The middle
-0.030 0251
-0.037 0.244

0.040 0.171

The young
202
.192

generation
0.221 0.000 0.101 0.000 0.123 0.001

-0.323  0.000 -0.392 0.000

0.046 0.212
-0.086 0.012 0.004 0.894

0.014 0.664
0.032 0.344
-0.132  0.000

-0.056  0.089
-0.040 0.225

Status per Each Age Group

2

Table 4. Factors Impacted on Self-Perceived Oral Health
R

Dental examination for

Use of oral hygiene
the past year

Frequency of tooth
devices

brushing
Periodontal disease

DMEFT Index
Chewing problem
Speaking problem
House income

Education
Adjusted R?

p-value
.000
.000
.000

3.

o7k LhEbste.
7}

™(p<0.001), 2= Aol A DMFT Index7} =555

3

A

i
DMFT Index
M+SD
6.73+4.50
5.30+4.44
6.28+4.15
7.91+4.68
6.76+5.14
4.85+4.11
6.62+4.85
7.46+5.51
9.71£7.99
7.97+7.49
9.26+7.66
10.50+8.25

Els

1434
233
665
536

2280
311
950

1019

1397
212
466
719

Abe7} v s
N

Health Status

Groups to DMFT Index
Total

Self-Perceived Oral

Normal
Normal
Normal

Total
The elderly  Good
Poor

Groups

Good
Poor
Total
Good
Poor

Table 39} Zt}

p

BE AETlA FAFSRE 9

DMFT Index®l tw}

3
Age Groups

The young
The middle
aged

generation

Table 3. Self-Perceived Oral Health Status in the Age

p-value determined by one-way ANOVA
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